

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 26662 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Manira Energy Private Limited, company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at 10-3-316/A, Masab Tank, Hyderabad, Telangana 500082 Rep. by its Authorised Signatory Mr. Armaan Ebrahim

...Petitioner

AND

1. ANDHRA PRADESH CENTRAL POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED, Corporate Office, Beside Govt. Polytechnic, ITI Road, Vijayawada 520008 Rep. by Superintending Engineer (O)
2. TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF ANDHRA PRADESH LIMITED, Vidyut Soudha, Gunadala, Eluru Road, Vijayawada 520004 Rep. by Managing Director
3. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Energy Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh Represented by Principal Secretary

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Certiorari quashing the

a. Bill dated 05th August 2025 and 05th September 2025 issued by Respondent No.1 as being arbitrary, illegal and violative of the Petitioners rights under Article 14, 19 (1)(g), 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings arising from the impugned bills dated 05th August 2025 and 05th September 2025, Pending disposal of WP 26662 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct Respondent No.1 not to take any coercive steps against the Petitioner Company, Pending disposal of WP 26662 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:25.09.2025 and upon hearing the arguments of M/s VIMAL VARMA VASI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, and of SRI V V SATISH (SC for APEPDCL) for Respondent Nos.1 & 2, and of GP FOR ENERGY, for Respondent No.3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri Dore Raj B.H, Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Ms. Aiswarya Chowdary, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri V.V.Satish, Ld. Standing Counsel for the APEPDCL.

2. Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioner submits that in compliance of the Order of this Court dated 25.09.2025, 25% has been deposited out of 50% and he seeks further time to deposit the balance 25% amount.

3. It is clarified that Para -3 of the Order dated 25.09.2025 shall apply only in the event that the Petitioner would deposit the balance of 25% before the next date of listing.

4. List this matter on 14.11.2025.”

//TRUE COPY//

For :

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Superintending Engineer (O), ANDHRA PRADESH CENTRAL POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED, Corporate Office, Beside Govt. Polytechnic, ITI Road, Vijayawada 520008
2. The Managing Director, TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF ANDHRA PRADESH LIMITED, Vidyut Soudha, Gunadala, Eluru Road, Vijayawada 520004 **(Addressees 1 & 2 by RPAD)**
3. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Energy Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh. **(by Special Messenger)**
4. One CC to M/s VIMAL VARMA VASI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. V V SATISH (SC for APEPDCL) Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:17.10.2025

NOTE: List this matter on 14.11.2025.

ORDER

WP.No.26662 of 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

