

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.26662 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
10.	24.04.2026	<u>MRK, J</u> <u>I.A.No.4 of 2026</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner has asserted multiple grounds. Upon considering the facts of the case and after hearing both sides, this Court granted interim orders dated 04.02.2026 in the main writ petition. The said interim orders were extended from time to time and, as of today, they continue to remain in force. 2. The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that, the respondent Corporation authorities have not filed any counter-affidavit in the main writ petition. 3. However, it is contended that the respondents have been issuing monthly bills levying demand charges along with penal charges. In that context, the petitioner filed I.A. Nos. 1 of 2026, 2 of 2026, and 3 of 2026 in W.P.No.26662 of 2025 challenging such repetitive and stereotyped bills issued by the respondent Corporation. This Court, on the respective dates, passed conditional interim orders therein.	(contd..)

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		4. According to the learned counsel for the petitioner, the said conditions have been duly complied with. Despite the same, on 04.04.2026, the respondents once again issued a similar bill, including energy charges as well as penal charges. 5. In these circumstances, there shall be an interim direction restraining respondent Nos. 1 and 2 from taking any coercive steps, including disconnection of power supply to the petitioner-industry, pursuant to the bill dated 03.03.2026, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall pay 20% (Twenty percent)) of the bill amount dated 04.04.2026 within a period of eight (08) weeks from today. <u>W.P.No.26662 of 2025</u> Post on 25.06.2026. RMR <u>MRK, J</u>	